

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

Jonathan Tasini, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,)	
)	11 Civ. 2472 (JGK)
)	(ECF Case)
)	
Plaintiff,)	
v.)	
)	
AOL Inc., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’
RULE 12(B)(6) MOTION TO DISMISS**

David E. Kendall (# DK8983)
Thomas G. Hentoff (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Jessica L. Brumley (admitted *pro hac vice*)
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth St. N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 434-5000
Facsimile: (202) 434-5029

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT 6

 A. The Parties’ Agreement Bars the Unjust Enrichment Claim 6

 B. The Complaint Cannot Allege that Equity and Good Conscience Require Restitution 8

II. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF NEW YORK GENERAL BUSINESS LAW § 349 10

 A. The Complaint Does Not Allege Any Deceptive or Misleading Conduct 10

 B. The Complaint Does Not Allege Any Consumer-Related Conduct or Injury 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

In re Ades & Berg Grp. Investors, 550 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 2008)9, 16

In re Am. Express Co. ERISA Litig., ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2010 WL 4371434 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2010)3, 4, 5

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)5

Barth v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co., 661 F. Supp. 193 (N.D. Cal. 1987).....5

Beth Israel Med. Ctr. v. Horizon Blue Cross & Blue Shield of N.J., Inc., 448 F.3d 573 (2d Cir. 2006)6, 8

Capela v. J.G. Wentworth, LLC, 2009 WL 3128003 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2009).....11

City of Johnstown v. Bankers Standard Ins. Co., 877 F.2d 1146 (2d Cir. 1989)2

Fibermark, Inc. v. Brownville Specialty. Paper Prods., Inc., 419 F. Supp. 2d 225 (N.D.N.Y. 2005)10

Granite Partners, L.P. v. Bear, Stearns & Co., 17 F. Supp. 2d 275 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)6, 9

In re Hydrogen, L.L.C., 431 B.R. 337 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)5, 8

Int’l Design Concepts, LLC v. Saks, Inc., 486 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)5, 14

In re IPO Sec. Litig., 214 F.R.D. 117 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....5

In re JetBlue Airways Corp. Privacy Litig., 379 F. Supp. 2d 299 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)8

Marcus v. AT&T Corp., 138 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1998)5, 8, 11

Maurizio v. Goldsmith, 230 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2000)10, 15

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., 273 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....16

P. Kaufmann, Inc. v. Americraft Fabrics, Inc., 232 F. Supp. 2d 220 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....5, 14

Phillips v. Am. Int’l Grp., Inc., 498 F. Supp. 2d 690 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....12

In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig., 392 F. Supp. 2d 597 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)10

Telstar Res. Grp., Inc. v. MCI, Inc., 476 F. Supp. 2d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....6, 8

United States v. Parra, 302 F. Supp. 2d 226 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), *aff’d*, 249 F. App’x 226 (2d Cir. 2007).....7

STATE CASES

Charles Hyman, Inc. v. Olsen Indus., 642 N.Y.S.2d 306 (App. Div. 1996).....8

Cruz v. NYNEX Info. Res., 703 N.Y.S.2d 103 (App. Div. 2000).....14

Dillon v. U-A Columbia Cablevision, 790 N.E.2d 1155 (N.Y. 2003)9

Dragon Inv. Co. II LLC v. Shanahan, 854 N.Y.S.2d 115 (App. Div. 2008)8

Feinberg v. Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc., 832 N.Y.S.2d 760 (Sup. Ct. 2007).....11, 13

Goldman v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., 841 N.E.2d 742 (N.Y. 2005).....6

Ludl Elec. Prods., Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Fin. Leasing, Inc., 775 N.Y.S.2d 59 (App. Div. 2004)13

Med. Soc’y v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc., 790 N.Y.S.2d 79 (App. Div. 2005).....14

Oswego Laborers’ Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A., 647 N.E.2d 741 (N.Y. 1995)10

Reit v. Yelp! Inc., 907 N.Y.S.2d 411 (Sup. Ct. 2010)14

Samiento v. World Yacht, Inc., 883 N.E.2d 990 (N.Y. 2008).....14

Sands v. Ticketmaster-New York, Inc., 616 N.Y.S.2d 362 (App. Div. 1994).....10, 11, 13

Shovak v. Long Island Commercial Bank, 858 N.Y.S.2d 660 (App. Div. 2008)13

Tam v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., 913 N.Y.S.2d 183 (App. Div. 2010).....15

Whalen v. Pfizer, Inc., 862 N.Y.S.2d 812, 2005 WL 2875291 (Sup. Ct. 2005).....9

STATUTES AND RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) *passim*

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 3492, 10

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 39914
